

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRUCE KIRBY, INC., and  
BRUCE KIRBY

Plaintiffs,

vs.

LASERPERFORMANCE (EUROPE) LIMITED,  
QUARTER MOON, INCORPORATED,  
KARAYA (JERSEY) LIMITED,  
VELUM LIMITED ITM SA (ANTIGUA AND  
BARBUDA),  
INTERNATIONAL SAILING FEDERATION  
LIMITED,  
INTERNATIONAL LASER CLASS  
ASSOCIATION, and  
FARZAD RASTEGAR

Defendants.

LASERPERFORMANCE (EUROPE)  
LIMITED, and  
QUARTER MOON, INCORPORATED,

Defendants-Counterclaim Plaintiffs,

vs.

BRUCE KIRBY, INC., and  
BRUCE KIRBY,

Plaintiffs-Counterclaim Defendants,

and

GLOBAL SAILING LIMITED, and  
PERFORMANCE SAILCRAFT PTY. LTD.,

Additional Counterclaim Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:13-cv-00297-RNC

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT  
INTERNATIONAL SAILING FEDERATION LIMITED'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. BACKGROUND .....2

III. THE COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER ISAF .....3

    A. Legal Standard .....3

    B. Connecticut’s Long Arm Statute Confers Jurisdiction Over ISAF .....4

        1. Jurisdiction is Proper Under Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-59b.....4

        2. Jurisdiction is Proper Under Conn. Gen. Stat. § 33-929.....9

        3. Jurisdiction over ISAF Does Not Violate Due Process .....10

    C. The Court Should Permit Limited Jurisdictional Discovery  
        to the Extent It has Questions In Regards to ISAF’s Contacts. ....11

IV. KIRBY HAS ASSERTED CLAIMS AGAINST ISAF UPON  
WHICH THIS COURT CAN GRANT RELIEF .....12

    A. Legal Standard .....12

    B. The Court Should Sustain Claims I-IV, VII Against ISAF  
        Because ISAF Issued the Infringing Plaques.....12

        1. Claims I and II State Claims for Trademark Counterfeiting  
            and Infringement.....12

        2. Claim III States a CUTPA Claim Against ISAF .....13

        3. Claim IV States a Misappropriation of Rights of  
            Publicity Claim Against ISAF .....15

        4. Claim VII States a Tortious Interference Claim Against ISAF .....16

V. KIRBY’S CLAIMS SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE. ....17

VI. CONCLUSION.....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AEP Energy Services Gas Holding Co. v. Bank of Am.</i> 626 F. 3d 699 (2d. Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Amerbelle Corp. v. Hommel</i> 272 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D. Conn. 2003).....	3
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Sup. Ct. of Cal.</i> 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	11
<i>Austen v. Catterton Partners</i> 729 F. Supp. 2d 548 (D. Conn. 2010).....	4
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Blake v. Levy</i> 191 Conn. 257 (1983).....	16
<i>Brass v. American Film Technologies, Inc.</i> 987 F. 2d 142 (2d Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Conn. Cmty. Bank v. Bank of Greenwich</i> 2007 WL 1306547 (D. Conn. May 3, 2007).....	15
<i>Dial Corp. v. Manghnani Investment Corp.</i> 659 F. Supp. 1230 (D. Conn. 1987).....	15
<i>Distefano v. Carozzi N. Am., Inc.</i> 286 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Ensign-Bickford Co. v. ICI Explosives USA Inc.</i> 817 F. Supp. 1018 (D. Conn. 1993).....	11
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	17
<i>Forschner Group, Inc. v. New Trends, Vrolixs J.-C.,</i> No. B-89-531(JAC), 1994 WL 708129 (D. Conn. August 10, 1994).....	9
<i>Gurary v. Winehouse</i> 235 F. 3d 792 (2d Cir. 2000).....	17

*Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall*  
 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....11

*Indiaweekly.com, LLC. v. Nehaflix.com*  
 No. 3:07-cv-194 (VLB), 2008 WL 687268 (D. Conn. Mar. 10, 2008).....8

*Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington*  
 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....11

*Inset Sys., Inc. v. Instruction Set Inc.*  
 937 F. Supp. 161 (D. Conn. 1996).....8

*Knauss v. Ultimate Nutrition, Inc.*  
 514 F. Supp.2d 241 (D. Conn. 2007).....11

*Lis v. Delvecchio*  
 No. 3:11CV1507(AWT), 2012 WL 3309384 (D. Conn. Aug.13, 2012).....4,8

*In re Magnetic Audiotape Antitrust Litigation*  
 334 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2003).....11

*Marine Midland Bank, N.A., v. Miller*  
 664 F.2d 899 (2d Cir. 1981).....3

*Marlin Firearms Co. v. Wild West Guns, LLC*  
 No. 3:09-CV-921, 2013 WL 2405510 (D. Conn. May 21, 2013).....4

*Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Redican*  
 309 F. Supp. 2d 309 (D. Conn. 2004).....8

*Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.*  
 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996).....3

*Nabisco Brands, Inc. v. Kaye*  
 760 F. Supp. 25 (D. Conn. 1991).....15

*National Football League v. Miller*  
 2000 WL 335566 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2000).....8

*New York v. Green*  
 420 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2005).....17

*Newman & Schwartz v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co., Inc.*  
 102 F. 3d 660, 662 (2d Cir.1996).....12

<i>Operating Local 649 Annuity Trust Fund v. Smith Barney Fund Management LLC</i> 595 F. 3d 86 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Pangburn v. Culbertson</i> 200 F. 3d 65 (2d Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corp.</i> 21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Sportsmen’s Boating Corporation v. Hensley</i> 192 Conn. 747 (1984) .....	13
<i>Suisman, Shapiro, Wool, Brennan, Gray, &amp; Greenberg, P.C. v. Suisman</i> 2006 WL 387289 (D. Conn. Feb. 15, 2006).....	15
<i>Timex Corp. v. Stoller</i> 961 F. Supp. 374 (D. Conn. 1997).....	15
<i>Tucker v. American Intern. Group, Inc.</i> 745 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D. Conn. 2010).....	12
<i>Unique Extrusions, Inc. v. Koehler–Bright Star, LLC</i> No. CV106003582, 2010 WL 3786533 (Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 27, 2010).....	4
<i>Whelen Engineering v. Tomar Electronics</i> 672 F. Supp. 659 (D. Conn. 1987)).....	9
<i>Whitaker v. American Telecasting, Inc.</i> 261 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Williams v. Citigroup Inc.</i> 659 F. 3d 208 (2d Cir. 2011).....	17
<u>Statutes &amp; Rules</u>	
15 U.S.C. §1114.....	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 33-929.....	4,9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-59b.....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....	17

Plaintiffs Bruce Kirby, Inc. and Bruce Kirby (collectively “Kirby” or “plaintiff”) submit this Opposition to Defendant International Sailing Federation Limited’s (“ISAF” or “defendant”) Motion to Dismiss. (Dkt. 63.)
